The adoption of AASB 15 has not had a material impact on the financial performance or position of the Group.  No
adjustment has been recognised to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 July 2018 as a result of the adoption of
AASB 15 and consequently no further disclosures have been included in this interim financial report.

24.2 AASB 9 Financial Instruments
AASB 9 Financial Instruments has been adopted from 1 July 2017, details of the changes have been disclosed in the annual
report for the year ended 30 June 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions in AASB 9 Financial Instruments
paragraph 7.2.15, comparative figures have not been restated.

The following table provides an indication of the adjustments that would have been recognised for each individual line
item in the Statements of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance and Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 December 2017 had the adjustments been made.

As originally

presented AASB 9  Restated
$ $  $

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial
Performance (extract) - For the half-year ended 31
December 2017
Income from equity investments 11,632,111 (1,019,519)  10,612,592
Total income 30,776,756 (1,019,519)  29,757,237

Profit before related income tax expense 25,508,883 (1,019,519)  24,489,364
Income tax expense 5,540,039 (488,716)  5,051,323
Net profit 19,968,844 (530,803)  19,438,041
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interest 3,348,975 177  3,349,152
Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 16,619,869 (530,980)  16,088,889

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income (extract) - For the half-year ended 31 December
2017

Profit for the period 19,968,844 (530,803)  19,438,041
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Investment value decrease recognised in other reserves (399,762) 399,762  -
Amounts transferred from other reserves to income on sale  (619,757) 619,757  -
Income tax on items taken directly to or from equity 488,716 (488,716)  -
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (530,803) 530,803  -
Total comprehensive income for the period 19,438,041  -  19,438,041

Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit attributable
to the members of the parent entity 0.1390 (0.0044)  0.1346

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed